PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the nature of the Conveyance from Assignment of Assignors Interest to "Other: Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment effective 7/10/2007" previously recorded on Reel 019825 Frame 0848. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment of Assignors Interest.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert D. Lindner, Jr., Collateral Agent	09/15/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mindfabric Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	3955 Montgomery Road	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45212	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6571240	
Patent Number:	6839699	
Patent Number:	7013263	
Application Number:	10006930	
Application Number:	10124189	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608)258-4258 Phone: 608-258-4292

Email: ptomailmadison@foley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Paul S. Hunter

Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 2: 150 E. Gilman St.

Address Line 4: Madisn, WISCONSIN 53701-1497

PATENT

REEL: 027839 FRAME: 0907

501848429

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul S. Hunter
Total Attachments: 6 source=3074_Item 4_and_6_Original RCS#page1.tif source=3074_Item 4_and_6_Original RCS#page2.tif source=3074_Item 4_and_6_Original RCS#page3.tif source=3074_Item 4_and_6_Original RCS#page4.tif source=3074_Item 4_and_6_Original RCS#page5.tif source=3074_Item 4_and_6_Original RCS#page5.tif source=3074_Item 4_and_6_Original RCS#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027839 FRAME: 0908

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert D. Lindner, Jr., Collateral Agent	09/15/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mindfabric Holdings, LLC	
Street Address:	3955 Montgomery Road	
City:	Cincinnati	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45212	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	6571240		
Patent Number:	6839699		
Patent Number:	7013263		
Application Number:	10006930		
Application Number:	10124189		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)705-6383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

4157056377

Email:

tnoah@dergnoah.com

Correspondent Name:

Todd A. Noah

Address Line 1:

Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 1450

Address Line 4:

San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

490.01

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Todd A. Noah

PATENT. REEL: 019825 FRAME: 0848 REEL: 027839 FRAME: 0909 65712

1 \$2(

Total Attachments: 4 source=Scan001#page1.tif source=Scan001#page2.tif source=Scan001#page3.tif source=Scan001#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019825 FRAME: 0849 REEL: 027839 FRAME: 0910

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Assignor desires to assign the full extent of its rights in and to the one or more inventions (the "Invention(s)") described in the patent applications and/or patents listed on attached Schedule A, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and other governmental offices, to Assignee. Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the assets and rights transferred pursuant to this Assignment of Patent Rights, made effective as of July 10, 2007 (this "Assignment").

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Robert D. Lindner, Jr., as collateral agent for the "Noteholders" listed on attached Schedule B ("Assignor"), acknowledges, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Mindfabric Holdings, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Assignee"), the full extent of its right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Rights"):

- The Invention(s) and all rights with respect to the Invention(s);
- The patents listed on Schedule A and all United Sates patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Invention(s) (the "Patent(s)");
- The patent applications listed on Schedule A and all divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part or other applications claiming priority rights from the applications and/or patents listed on Schedule A (the "Application(s)");
- All reissues, reexaminations, extensions or registrations of any and all of the Application(s) or the Patent(s);
- All non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to the Invention(s), the Application(s), and the Patent(s) including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances, and including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns;
- The right to claim priority rights deriving from the Application(s);
- All causes of action and remedies related to the Application(s), the Invention(s), and the
 Patent(s) (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future
 infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the Application(s), the
 Invention(s), and the Patent(s));
- All rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Application(s), the Invention(s), and the Patent(s); and
- Any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application(s), the Invention(s), and the Patent(s).

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

- (a) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Rights to Assignee; and
- (b) Assignor owns, and by this document assigns to Assignee, all right, title, and interest to the Rights, including, without limitation, all right, title, and interest to sue for infringement of the Rights. Assignor has obtained and properly recorded previously executed assignments for the Rights as necessary to fully perfect its rights and title therein in accordance with governing law and

PATENT REEL: 019825 FRAME: 0850 REEL: 027839 FRAME: 0911 regulations in each respective jurisdiction. The Rights are free and clear of all liens, claims, mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions. There are no actions, suits, investigations, claims or proceedings threatened, pending or in progress relating in any way to the Rights. There are no existing contracts, agreements, options, commitments, proposals, bids, offers, or rights with, to, or in any person to acquire any of the Rights.

Assignor will not sign any writing or do any act conflicting with this Assignment, and, without further compensation, will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns deem necessary or desirable to: perfect enjoyment of the Rights; conduct proceedings regarding the Rights, including any litigation or interference proceedings; or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Robert D. Lindner, Jr., as collateral agent for the

Noteholders

Date: 9-15-07

STATE OF <u>Oliv</u>)
COUNTY OF <u>Harielter</u>)

SS.

On Sept. 15,2007, before me, Lindner, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Segue M. Ray

Lynn Marie Roy Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 04-11-2012

2-of-2

SCHEDULE A

[Patent/Application numbers]	[Country]	[Filing date(s)]	[Title of patent and name of first named inventor]
6,571,240 B1	U.S.	February 2, 2000	Information Processing for Searching Categorizing Information in a document Based on a Categorization Hierarchy and Extracted Phrases, Chi Fai Ho
6,839,699 B2	U.S.	October 12, 2001	Natural Query Interface Based Upon Concept Selection, Wayne Chan
7,013,263 B1	U.S.	March 22, 2002	Online Interaction Processing, Satoru Isaka
7,216,080	U.S.	September 26, 2001	Natural language Voice Activated Personal Assistant, James Chi-Shun Tsiao
10/006,930	U.S.	December 6, 2001	Method and System for Information Retrievable Based on Menu Selection, John P. Del Favero Jr.
10/124,189	U.S.	April 16, 2002	Self-Help Product Locator, Robert Grant Day

PATENT REEL: 019825 FRAME: 0862 REEL: 027839 FRAME: 0913

SCHEDULE B

NOTEHOLDERS

David Stone

Edward W. Benjamin

United States Trust Company of New York, Trustee for Trust Under Deed Mary F. Wisdom for Adelaide W. Wisdom United States Trust Company of New York, Trustee for Trust Under Deed Adelaide Wisdom Benjamin for A. Leith B. Hill

United States Trust Company of New York, Trustee for Trust Under Deed Adelaide Wisdom Benjamin for E.W. Benjamin United States Trust Company of New York, Trustee for Trust Under Deed Adelaide Wisdom Benjamin for S.M. Benjamin

United States Trust Company of New York, Trustee for Trust Under Deed Adelaide Wisdom Benjamin for M.D. Benjamin Benjamin Investing Partnership

David C. Lindner

Milstein Brothers Capital Partners III, LLC

Wholesale Investment Limited Partnership

Drake Investment Limited Partnership

Robert C. Jones and Kandace K. Jones, JTWROS

Gary Whalen

D.C. Partners, L.L.C.

J. Michael Devitt

J. Stewart Devitt, IRA

Leo Spitzer

Jack Moran

Afsaneh Naimollah

RECORDED: 09/17/2007 RECORDED: 03/09/2012 REEL: 019825 FRAME: 0853 REEL: 027839 FRAME: 0914